

THE NIKOLA TESLA FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL

4635B Queen Street, Niagara Falls, Ontario, L2E 2L7, Canada Tel: + 1 289 271 7776 • Fax: + 1 289 271 7778 • Web: <u>www.NTFl.info</u>

COMMUNICATION ON ENGAGEMENT (COE)

From 2019-01-01 to 2020-02-01

Part I. Statement of Continued Support

February 1, 2020

To our members and partners:

I am pleased to confirm that The Nikola Tesla Foundation International (NTFI) reaffirms and continue its support to the United Nations Global Compact and its Ten Principles in the areas of Human Rights, Labour, Environment and Anti-Corruption.

This is our Communication on Engagement with the United Nations Global Compact. We welcome feedback on its contents.

In this Communication of Engagement, we describe the actions that our organization has taken to support the UN Global Compact and its Principles as suggested for an organization like ours.

We also commit to sharing this information with our stakeholders using our primary channels of communication.

Sincerely yours,

Goran Zubic President & CEO

Part II. Description of Actions

At The Nikola Tesla Foundation International (NTFI), our mission is to preserve the legacy of one of the greatest inventor of humankind and to bring awareness and understanding of Nikola Tesla's innovations and ideas to the greater public for the development of youth and innovations.

The actions that our organization has taken to support the UN Global Compact and its Principles:

- In cooperation with our partner WAY The World Association of Youth we continue to implement a series of activities and promotion of the importance of UNGC and principles.
- We propose several new partnership projects on corporate sustainability in the sector of healthcare and youth empowerment.
- Permanently engaged in actions related to warning and support to companies in Global Compact-related issues.
- In cooperation with regional nursing organizations in Southeast Europe, we involved and support "2020. Year of Nursing & Midwifery Internation Year" (declared by WHO).
- In all of its educational programs for youth and healthcare professionals have implemented the contents related to the Global Compact.
- Involved and supporting actions for achieving universal health coverage (UHC), the principle
 that all individuals and communities should receive the quality health services they need
 without suffering financial hardship.

Part III. Measurement of Outcomes

Measurement of outcomes of the actions that our organization has taken to support the UN Global Compact includes:

- Continued increased the interest of youth organizations for The Ten Principles of the UN Global
 Compact, especially in the sector of startup companies and youth empowerment.
- Continued implementation of projects on corporate sustainability in the health care and youth training sector.
- Retaining a great interest in the company's sensitivity to corporate sustainability between all
 partners in our projects.
- Continuation retention of significant awareness of increasing the sensitivity of companies in the healthcare system to the importance of eliminating discrimination in employment and occupation.
- As a result of the great interest of our partners about the possibilities of participating in the UN Global Compact and few more companies and organizations announced they're joining the program.

Goran Zubic President & CEO